
 
Cabinet  Agenda 
Date: Thursday 16 November 2023 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, 
Kenmore Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU 

Membership:  

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn (Leader of the Council) and 
Portfolio Holder for Strategy  

Portfolio Holders: Portfolio: 

Councillor Marilyn Ashton Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Planning & Regeneration 

Councillor David Ashton Finance & Human Resources 
Councillor Stephen Greek Performance, Communications & Customer Experience 
Councillor Hitesh Karia Children’s Services 
Councillor Jean Lammiman Community & Culture 
Councillor Mina Parmar Housing 
Councillor Anjana Patel  Highways, Infrastructure and Community Safety 
Councillor Pritesh Patel Adult Services & Public Health 
Councillor Norman Stevenson Business, Employment & Property 

Non-Executive Members: Role: 

Councillor Thaya Idaikkadar Non-Executive Cabinet Member 
Councillor Kanti Rabadia Non-Executive Cabinet Member 
John Higgins Non-Executive Voluntary Sector Representative 
 Harrow Youth Parliament Representative 

Quorum 3, including the Leader and/or Deputy Leader) 

Contact:  Andrew Seaman, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
Tel: 07928 512790 E-mail: andrew.seaman5@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Cabinet - Thursday 16 November 2023 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
Directions by car: 
 
Go along Kenmore Avenue and head towards the Kenton Recreation Ground.  When 
approaching the end of the Kenmore Avenue turn right before reaching the Kadwa Patidar 
Centre. 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay seated. 
(2) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Cabinet 
(3) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(4) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(5) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 
Agenda publication date:  Wednesday 8 November 2023 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=249&Year=0


 
  Public Notice   

  
  Agenda - Part I   

  
 1. Apologies for Absence   

 
  To receive apologies for absence (if any). 

  
 2. Declarations of Interest   

 
  To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, 

arising from business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members 
present. 
  

 3. Petitions   
 

  To receive any petitions submitted by members of the public or Councillors. 
  

 4. Public Questions   
 

  To note any public questions received. 
  
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will 
be a time limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public 
questions. 
  
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Monday 13 
November 2023.  Questions should be sent to 
publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk 
No person may submit more than one question]. 
  

 5. Councillor Questions   
 

  To receive any Councillor questions. 
  
Questions will be asked in the order agreed with the relevant Group Leader 
by the deadline for submission and there be a time limit of 15 minutes. 
  
[The deadline for receipt of Councillor questions is 3.00 pm, Monday 13 
November 2023.] 
  

 6. Reports from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Sub-
Committees   

  
  6.(a) Overview & Scrutiny Customer Experience scrutiny report response:  

(Pages 5 - 32) 
 

   Report of the Assistant Director of Digital, Data & The Customer 
Experience 
 
 
  

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Cabinet - Thursday 16 November 2023 4 

 7. Progress on Scrutiny Projects  (Pages 33 - 34) 
 

  For consideration 
  

  People   
  

KEY 8. Annual Youth Justice Plan  (Pages 35 - 106) 
 

  Report of the Director of Children’s Services 
  
  

  Place   
  

KEY 9. Climate & Nature Strategy 2023-2030  (Pages 107 - 252) 
 

  Report of the Corporate Director of Place. 
  

KEY 10. Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy: Draft for approval  (Pages 253 - 324) 
 

  Report of the Corporate Director of Place. 
  

KEY 11. Harrow Long Term Transport Strategy: Draft for public consultation  
(To Follow) 

 
  Report of the Corporate Director of Place.  

  
 12. Any Other Urgent Business   

 
  Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

  
  Agenda - Part II - Nil   

  
  Data Protection Act Notice   

 
  The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the 

Council’s website. 
  
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 
Deadline for questions 
 

3.00 pm on Monday 13 November 2023 
 

Publication of decisions 
 

Friday 17 November 2023  
 

Deadline for Call in 
 

5.00 pm on Friday 24 November 2023 
 

Decisions implemented if not Called in 
 

Saturday 25 November 2023 
  

 



 

 

 

Report for: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 16 November 2023 

Subject: Overview & Scrutiny Customer Experience 
scrutiny report response  
 

Key Decision: No 
 

Responsible Officer: Jonathan Milbourn 
(A. Director of Digital, Data & The Customer 
Experience) 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Stephen Greek  
Portfolio Holder for Performance, 
Communications and Customer Experience 
 

Exempt: No 
 

Decision subject to 
Call-in: 

No  

Wards affected: All Wards. 
 

Enclosures: Customer Experience Scrutiny Report 
(Appendix A) 
 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report sets out the response to the Customer Experience scrutiny 
response. 
  
Recommendations: Cabinet is requested to consider the Customer 
Experience Scrutiny Report at Appendix A and agree the recommendations 
set out in Section 4 of that report.   
 
Reason: In agreeing the recommendation, officers can work up action plans 
to further enhance the customer experience. 
 

5

Agenda Item 6a
Pages 5 to 32



 
Section 2 – Report 
 

Options considered   
 

1. Review the recommendations of the scrutiny report and work towards 
improving the customer experience.  
 

2. To reject the recommendations. 
 

Option 1 is seen as the most beneficial as it will improve the customer 
experience, although Cabinet may consider accepting some of the 
recommendations and not others or ask officers to work up more detailed 
plans for some areas and bring these back for a future decision.     
 

Current situation 
 
In May 2022, Cabinet agreed that one of their key priorities was to put 
residents first and to treat both residents and businesses as valued 
customers.  A customer experience strategy was agreed at Cabinet in July 
that year followed by an action plan that was signed off in December 2022. 
 
Improving the customer experience for Harrow residents is a significant focus 
of this administration, and a large amount of work has been done, and 
continues to be done, to achieve this. 
 
The interest from Overview and Scrutiny members on this topic is very timely, 
and constructive feedback is very much to be welcomed as the Council’s work 
continues and develops. 
 
Scrutiny agreed a scope to review progress against the Customer Experience 
action plan in March 2023 which focussed on the following areas: 
 
• Provide alternative channels where required – support people to self-serve 

or provide an alternative means of contact for more complex issues. 
 

• Reduce the need for contact – get things right first time and be proactive 
when there is a problem. 

 
• Services are the best 
[...]
 
 

Exempt: No 
 

Decision subject to 
Call-in: 

 
No, as the decision is reserved to Council. 
 
 

Wards affected: All wards 

Enclosures:  
Appendix 1 - “The Harrow Youth Justice 
Plan 2023-24 Update” 
 
Appendix 2 - Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
Appendix 3 – Reference from Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, 7 November 2023  
(To Follow) 
 
 

 

35

Agenda Item 8
Pages 35 to 106



 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report sets out how the Harrow Youth Justice Partnership establishes a 
team and system compliant with Section 39 of the Crime & Disorder Act 
1998 to coordinate effective provision of Youth Justice Services in Harrow 
and provides the annual Youth Justice Plan for approval by Council. 

Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to recommend to Council that the Harrow Youth 
Justice Plan be approved. 
 
Reason: 
The establishment of a Youth Justice Service is a statutory requirement 
(under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998). There are certain partners who 
must form part of the Multi-Disciplinary Team including Police, Probation, 
Education, Health and Social Work and others may form part of the team 
and partnership governing Board (in Harrow this is the Youth Justice 
Partnership [Management Board] which also reports to the Safer Harrow 
(Community Safety Partnership)). Under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
the authority is also required to produce (and implement) a Plan (Youth 
Justice Plan), and this Plan must be approved by Council. 
 
 

Section 2 – Report 

Introductory paragraph 
The Annual Harrow Youth Justice Plan outlines how the Harrow Youth Justice 
Partnership Board establishes a service, a strategy and a system which aims 
to keep residents safe and supports children from becoming involved (or 
further involved) within the Criminal Justice System. Children who commit 
crimes or antisocial behaviour or are at risk or vulnerable to being exploited 
into committing crime through the organised activity of others come to not
[...]
 impacted by the 
YJ Service in it’s future strategy and 
direction. This would mitigate the risk 
downwards towards Green. 

AMBER 

 
 

Procurement Implications 

“There are no procurement implications arising from the recommendation set 
out in this report”.  

Legal Implications 

Maintaining a set of partnership arrangements to provide suitable Youth 
Justice Services for Harrow is a statutory requirement under section 39 Crime 
and Disorder Act 1998.  Under section 40 of the Act, the authority must, after 
consultation with the relevant partner agencies, formulate and implement an 
annual Youth Justice Plan setting out how youth justice services in the area 
are to be provided and funded, and how the youth offending team(s) 
established by them are to be composed and funded, how they will operate 
and what functions they will carry out.  
 
Local authorities have a statutory duty to submit the annual youth justice plan 
to the Youth Justice Board.   
 
The Youth Justice Plan must be signed off by full Council in accordance with 
the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 
2000, and the Council’s Constitution.  If this has not taken place before 30 
June (2023), the statutory guidance still allows the plan to be submitted to the 
Youth Justice Board (subject to conditions) in order that the Youth Justice 
Grant payment can be made in time. 
 
 
 
 

39



 
Financial Implications 

• The table below shows the income and expenditure of the Harrow YJS 
for 2022-23 

INCOME 
Youth 
Justice 
Board 

Local 
Authority Police Probation Health Total 

Cash £257,636 £801,387   £5,000   £1,064,023 
In-kind     £100,134 £31,709 £33,272 £165,115 

Total income £257,636 £801,387 £100,134 £36,709 £33,272 £1,229,138 
•  

EXPENDITURE 
Youth 
Justice 
Board 

Local 
Authority Police Probation Health Total 

Salaries £219,394 £686,692 £100,134 £31,709 £33,272 £1,071,201 
Activity costs £6,031 £13,877   £5,000   £24,908 
Accommodation £0 £0    
[...]
\YK4EC0SP\Harrow YJ Plan 2023-24 

Update.docx Page 8 of 46 Last saved: 23 June 2022 

5. Governance, leadership and partnership 

arrangements 
 

◼ Appendix 1a and b shows the structure charts of 

o a) The YJ Team and YJ Team Data Table  

o b) The relation of the YJ Service to the Directorate, the Council and Wider Partnership 

Boards (including Community Safety Partnership and Children’s Safeguarding Boards) 

◼ Appendix 1c shows the membership of the Local Youth Justice Partnership Management Board 

◼ The Harrow Youth Justice Partnership Board meets quarterly and is chaired by the Director of 

Children’s Services (DCS) in the Harrow People Directorate. 

◼ The Board carry out effective scrutiny of practice and effectiveness and take an active role in the 

process of continual assessment for improvement strategically. Performance Data is considered at 

each meeting and any risks and issues receive suitable scrutiny, unblocking and direction. 

◼ All required statutory and an excellent range of non-statutory agencies are represented enabling 

outstanding partnership and networking opportunities 

◼ Board members and YJ Team members take advantage of observing each other’s work and 

shadowing opportunities 

◼ Widespread political support championed by portfolio holder for Children – who presents the 

annual plan to Scrutiny and Cabinet committee 

◼ Reports up to the Harrow Community Safety Partnership – “Safer Harrow” which is chaired by 

portfolio holder for public safety. Strategic intentions are aligned as described on the following 

graphical representation of the Harrow YJ Service “Plan on a page” 

 

54



Harrow Youth Justice Plan 2022-24 

C:\Users\PTolley\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\YK4EC0SP\Harrow YJ Plan 2023-24 

Update.docx Page 9 of 46 Last saved: 23 June 2022 

◼ In the Spring and Summer of 2021 following the revised guidance from YJB issued in April 2021 

about the role of Partnership Management Boards t
[...]
 addressed  
 

105



 

 
Harrow Council Equality Impact Assessment Template November  2018 
 

13 

☐ Outcome 2 
Adjustments to remove/mitigate negative impacts identified by the assessment, or to better advance equality, as stated in section 3&4 
 

☐ Outcome 3  
This EqIA has identified discrimination and/ or missed opportunities to advance equality and/or foster good relations.  However, it is still 
reasonable to continue with the activity. Outline the reasons for this and the information used to reach this decision in the space below. 
 
Include details here 
 
 

 

 

 

106



 

 

 

Report for: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 16 November 2023 

Subject: Climate & Nature Strategy 2023-2030 

Key Decision: Yes  
 
 

Responsible Officer: Dipti Patel – Corporate Director, Place  
 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Anjana Patel, Portfolio Holder for 
Highways, Infrastructure and Community 
Safety 
 

Exempt: No 
 
 

Decision subject to 
Call-in: 

Yes  
 

Wards affected: All wards 

Enclosures: Appendix 1 - Living Harrow: The London 
Borough of Harrow’s Climate and Nature 
Strategy 2023 to 2030 (including Strategic 
Action Plan Appendix) 
 
Appendix 1a – Strategic Action Plan 
 
Appendix 2 - Report on Public Consultation 
 
Appendix 2a – Business Engagement 
Report Summary 
 
Appendix 3 - Equalities Impact Assessment 

 

107

Agenda Item 9
Pages 107 to 252



 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report summarises the results of the public consultation on the Climate 
& Nature Strategy and presents the final strategy for approval. 

Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to: 
 

1. Note the results of the public consultation on the draft Strategy; 
 

2. Approve the attached Climate & Nature Strategy 2023-2030; 
  

3. Authorise the Corporate Director – Place, following consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Highways, Infrastructure and Community 
Safety, to keep the Strategy under review and make minor 
amendments as are necessary; and    
 

4. Note that progress in implementing the Strategy and accompanying 
Strategic Action Plan will be subject to annual reporting to Cabinet.  

 
 
Reason: (for recommendations) 
 
To provide a strategic framework for the Council and the Borough to take 
action to reduce greenhouse gas emissions and enable the recovery of the 
natural world that supports us all.   
 

Section 2 – Report 

1. Introduction 

1.1 In July 2019 full Council debated a motion to declare a Climate 
Emergency and to resolve to ‘Aim to make the London Borough of 
Harrow carbon neutral by 2030, taking into account both production and 
consumption of emissions.’ The motion was approved for referral to the 
Executive and subsequently agreed at the meeting of Cabinet in 
September 2019.  

1.2 In March 2020 the Council’s cabinet agreed an Interim Strategy and 
Action Plan, setting out initial short-term areas of action on greenhouse 
gas (GHG) emissions reductions.  

1.3 A range of emissions reduction projects have since been planned and 
delivered by the Council, including an initial programme of energy and 
carbon saving measures across our schools, corporate buildings and 
housing, and the adoption of a Low Carbon Procurement Charter, Policy 
and Toolkit, in order to drive emissions reduction via our supply chain. 
Details of key work to date are set out in section 2 of the attached 
Strategy.  

108



 
1.4 However, an effective response to the significant risks posed by climate 

change and the depletion of natural ecosystems requires a long-term 
strategic framework around which both the Council and our communities 
in Harrow can take concerted action. In April 2023 Cabinet approved the 
draft Climate and Nature Strategy for public consultation. This report 
highlights the results of the subsequent public consultation and presents 
the final Strategy and accompanying strategic action plan for approval.    

 

2. Options considered  

2.1 Do nothing: this option is not recommended. Recent scienti
[...]
 need to observe a 
range of mayoral policies, guidance and funding requirements which all 
contribute to the GLA’s adopted 2030 net zero target for the capital as 
set out in the Mayor’s London Environment Strategy.  
 
Furthermore, the recommended actions set out in the Climate and 
Nature Strategy to reduce greenhouse gas emissions and enable the 
recovery of the natural world will go a long way in helping the Council 
discharge its statutory duty to conserve and enhance biodiversity under 
section 40 of the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 
2006.   

 
 
Financial Implications 
 
4.6 Whilst it is increasingly recognised that the costs to our economy and 

public services of inaction on climate change and ecosystem recovery 
will significantly exceed the costs of action, in the short and medium 
term it must be acknowledged that the delivery of net zero, both 
nationally and locally, is dependent upon unprecedented levels of 
private and public funding that represent a significant challenge in the 
current financial climate. 

 
4.7 The capital costs to the Council for example of moving to an electric 

fleet so far as possible in 2022 (excluding minibuses as vehicles were 
not readily available in the mainstream market) were estimated to be 
around £20 million. Similarly, a comprehensive programme of energy 
efficiency upgrades, solar PV installations and heat pump 
replacements to the majority of our maintained schools and corporate 
buildings would require a level of investment of at least £35 million at 
today’s prices. As there is currently limited provision in either the 
capital programme or the MTFS, the Council will need to carefully plan 
for progressive and prioritised investment in both of these key areas 
with detailed analysis of costs and benefits including analysis of full life 
costings, avoidance of other costs, energy efficiency savings, and 
levels of external investment.  

 
  
4.8 To date the Council has successfully been award
[...]
om 
24/25 onwards, including prioritisation of projects according to current building condition and 
boiler age, will be informed by the development of the Strategic Asset Management Plan in 
2023. The Borough and Neighbourhood components of the Community Infrastructure Levy, 
collected via the planning process, also have significant potential to be applied to improve the 
borough’s blue and green infrastructure and contribute to climate mitigation and adaptation.   

Making the most of future external funding opportunities, combined with strategic match 
funding through the Council’s capital programme, will be a key part of our approach to meeting 
this funding challenge going forwards.  

 

Review and Monitoring of this Strategy  

The Council will continue to monitor and report the Council’s own organisational Scope 1 and 
2 emissions annually, along with collating borough data from either SCATTER or LEGGI and 
relevant consumption emissions data commissioned by London Councils periodically as this 
is updated. 

The key actions identified in the Appendix to this strategy will be managed internally by the 
Council as a corporate programme overseen by the Climate and Sustainability Board, 
comprising senior officers and working closely with the Portfolio Holder for Highways, 
Infrastructure and Community Safety and other members of the executive.   

Monitoring of the Council’s overall progress, and review and updates to this Strategy, will be 
reported annually to the Council’s cabinet.  

 

3.3  A socially just transition 

 

162



Page 35 of 36 
 

Climate change as a social issue 

Climate change has the potential to impact the more vulnerable in our society, including those 
who are less financially well off, to a greater degree than the population at large and therefore 
deepen existing inequalities52. This includes risks to groups with characteristics that are 
protected according to UK law. Some of these protected groups (age, disability, gender 
reass
[...]
pportunities to advance equality and/or foster good relations.  However, it is still 
reasonable to continue with the activity. Outline the reasons for this and the information used to reach this decision in the space below. 
 
Include details here 
 
 

 

251



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report for: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 16 November 2023 

Subject: Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy: Draft for 
approval. 
 

Key Decision: Yes, affects multiple wards and over time 
will be significant in terms of its impact on 
our communities.  
 

Responsible Officer: Dipti Patel, Corporate Director for Place  
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Anjana Patel, Portfolio Holder for 
Highways, Infrastructure and Community 
Safety 

 

Exempt: 

 
 
No 

Decision subject to 
Call-in: 

 
Yes  

Wards affected: All 

Enclosures: Appendix 1 – Harrow Electric Vehicles (EV) 
Strategy 2038 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

253

Agenda Item 10
Pages 253 to 324



 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report presents a draft Harrow Electric Vehicles (EV) Strategy 2038 for 
approval. 
 
Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to: 
  

1. Approve the attached draft Electric Vehicles Strategy. 
 

2. Delegate authority to the Director of Environment, following 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Highways, Infrastructure and 
Community Safety, to make minor changes to the Electric Vehicles 
Strategy as and when necessary. 

 
Reason: (for recommendations)  
To provide a strategic framework for the Council and the Borough to enable 
the expansion of electric vehicle (EV) charging infrastructure on public 
assets for the benefit of Harrow residents, whilst contributing to the 
decarbonisation of transport in Harrow. 
 

Section 2 – Report 

Options considered   
 

• Do nothing: this option is not recommended as this will not advance the 
Council’s and national government’s decarbonisation aims and will fail 
to support residents in the transition to electric 
[...]
ine Meskhi; Tim Goss; Beas Barik; Alex 
Georgianna  

 

 

Version control/issue number  Date 

Version 2.0_Updated Final Draft  07/11/2023 

 

322



 

  steergroup.com  

 

323



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Cabinet  Agenda
	Useful Information
	Joining the Meeting virtually
	Filming / recording



	6a Overview & Scrutiny Customer Experience scrutiny report response
	Section 2 – Report
	Options considered

	Current situation
	Implications of the Recommendation
	Considerations
	Resources, costs
	Staffing/workforce
	Performance Issues
	Environmental Implications
	Data Protection Implications

	Risk Management Implications
	Procurement Implications
	Legal Implications
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality Duty
	Council Priorities


	Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance
	Date: 6 November 2023
	Mandatory Checks
	Ward Councillors notified:  NO, as it impacts on all Wards
	EqIA carried out:  NO

	Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers
	Cabinet Report - Appendix A Customer Experience Scrutiny Report
	1 Background
	1.1 Purpose of the review
	1.2 Objectives of the review
	1.3 Scope of the review

	2 Methodology and Approach
	3. Customer Experience
	3.3 Greenhill Library Site Visit
	3.4 Gayton Road Site Visit
	3.5 Residents Survey
	3.6 Staff Satisfaction Survey

	4. Conclusion and Recommendations
	Appendix 1 – Customer Experience Scope as agreed in March 2023


	7 Progress on Scrutiny Projects
	8 Annual Youth Justice Plan
	Section 2 – Report
	Introductory paragraph
	Options considered

	Background
	Performance Issues
	Environmental Implications
	Data Protection Implications
	Risk Management Implications
	Procurement Implications
	Legal Implications
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality Duty
	Council Priorities


	Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance
	Date: 21 September 2023
	Mandatory Checks
	Ward Councillors notified:  NO, as it impacts on all Wards
	EqIA carried out:  YES
	EqIA cleared by:  Jennifer Rock

	Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers
	Appendix 1 - Harrow YJ Plan 2023-24 Update_Redacted
	Appendix 2 - Harrow YJ Plan 2023-24 Equalities Impact Assessment docx (Approved)

	9 Climate & Nature Strategy 2023-2030
	Section 2 – Report
	1.	Introduction
	1.1	In July 2019 full Council debated a motion to declare a Climate Emergency and to resolve to ‘Aim to make the London Borough of Harrow carbon neutral by 2030, taking into account both production and consumption of emissions.’ The motion was approved for referral to the Executive and subsequently agreed at the meeting of Cabinet in September 2019.
	1.2	In March 2020 the Council’s cabinet agreed an Interim Strategy and Action Plan, setting out initial short-term areas of action on greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions reductions.
	1.3	A range of emissions reduction projects have since been planned and delivered by the Council, including an initial programme of energy and carbon saving measures across our schools, corporate buildings and housing, and the adoption of a Low Carbon Procurement Charter, Policy and Toolkit, in order to drive emissions reduction via our supply chain. Details of key work to date are set out in section 2 of the attached Strategy.
	1.4	However, an effective response to the significant risks posed by climate change and the depletion of natural ecosystems requires a long-term strategic framework around which both the Council and our communities in Harrow can take concerted action. In April 2023 Cabinet approved the draft Climate and Nature Strategy for public consultation. This report highlights the results of the subsequent public consultation and presents the final Strategy and accompanying strategic action plan for approval.
	2.	Options considered
	2.1	Do nothing: this option is not recommended. Recent scientific assessments are clear that rapid reductions in greenhouse gases are needed to mitigate the worst effects of climate change, along wit
[...]
 3 Climate  Nature Strategy  Equality Impact Assessment FINAL for Cabinet Nov 23

	10 Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy: Draft for approval
	Section 2 – Report
	Options considered

	Background
	Purpose of the Strategy
	Overview of key draft Strategy messages
	Implications of the Recommendation
	Environmental Implications
	Risk Management Implications
	Procurement Implications
	Legal Implications
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality Duty
	Council Priorities


	Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance
	Mandatory Checks
	Ward Councillors notified:  NO as it impacts on all Wards
	EqIA carried out:  Yes

	Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers
	Appendix 1 - Harrow Draft EV Strategy_v2_updated 07112023






Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 16 November 2023 Page 105 

 

Cabinet  

Minutes 

16 November 2023 
 

Record of decisions taken at the meeting held on Thursday 16 November 
2023. 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn 
 

 
 

Councillors: David Ashton 
Marilyn Ashton 
Stephen Greek 
Hitesh Karia 
 

Jean Lammiman 
Mina Parmar 
Norman Stevenson 
 

 

Non-Executive 
Cabinet Member: 
 

Thaya Idaikkadar 
Kanti Rabadia 
 

 

Non-Executive 
Voluntary Sector 
Representatives: 
 

John Higgins 
Harrow Youth Parliament 
Representative 
 

 

 

In attendance 
(Councillors): 
 

Graham Henson 
David Perry 
Samir Sumaria 
 

For Minute 221 
For Minute 215 - 226 
For Minute 221 
 

 

Apologies 
received: 
 
 

Councillor Pritesh Patel 
 

 

 
 
t 

 



 

Cabinet - 16 November 2023 Page 106 

215. A Minute Silence 
 
A minute silence was held for Councillor Tony Ferrari of Dorset Council, and 
former Harrow Councillor, who had sadly passed away on the 6 November 
2023. 
 

216. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Pritesh Patel, Portfolio Holder for 
Adult Services & Public Health. 
 

217. Declarations of Interest 
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
  
Agenda Item 10 - Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy: Draft for approval. 
 
Councillor Paul Osborn declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he owned an 
electric vehicle. He would remain in the room whilst the matter was 
considered and voted upon. 
  
Councillor David Ashton declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he owned 
an electric vehicle. He would remain in the room whilst the matter was 
considered and voted upon. 
  
Councillor Marilyn Ashton declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she owned 
an electric vehicle. She would remain in the room whilst the matter was 
considered and voted upon. 
  
Councillor Kanti Rabadia declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he owned 
an electric vehicle. He would remain in the room whilst the matter was 
considered and voted upon. 
 

218. Petitions 
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

219. Public Questions 
 
To note that one question had been received but in the absence of the 
questioner and in accordance with the Executive Procedure Rule 47.7.3.3,  
 the question was not dealt with. 
 

220. Councillor Questions 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Councillor Questions were responded to and the 
recording placed on the Council’s website. 
 
 



Cabinet - 16 November 2023 Page 107 

Recommended Item 
 

221. Annual Youth Justice Plan 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council)  
  
That the Youth Justice Plan 2023-24 be approved.  
  
Reason for Decision:  The establishment of a Youth Justice Service was a 
statutory requirement (under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998).  There were 
certain partners who must form part of the Multi-Disciplinary Team including 
Police, Probation, Education, Health and Social Work and others may form 
part of the team and partnership governing Board (in Harrow this is the Youth 
Justice Partnership [Management Board] which also reports to the Safer 
Harrow (Community Safety Partnership)).  Under the Crime and Disorder Act 
1998 the authority was also required to produce (and implement) a Plan 
(Youth Justice Plan), and this Plan must be approved by Council. 
  
[Call-in did not apply to the decision above as it was reserved to full Council.] 
 
Resolved Items 
 

222. Overview & Scrutiny Customer Experience scrutiny report response 
 
RESOLVED:  That the recommendations set out in Section 4 in Appendix A of 
the Customer Experience Scrutiny Report be agreed. 
  
Reason for Decision:  In agreeing the recommendation, officers prepare 
action plans to further enhance the customer experience. 
  
[Call-in did not apply to the decision] 
 

223. Progress on Scrutiny Projects 
 
RESOLVED:  To receive and note the current progress of the scrutiny 
reports. 
 

224. Climate & Nature Strategy 2023-2030 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1)            the results of the public consultation on the draft Climate and Nature 

Strategy be noted; 
  
(2)            the Climate and Nature Strategy 2023-2030 be approved; 
  
(3)            the Corporate Director of Place be authorised, following consultation 

with the Portfolio Holder for Highways, Infrastructure and Community 
Safety, to keep the Strategy under review and make minor 
amendments as were necessary; and 

  



 

Cabinet - 16 November 2023 Page 108 

(4)            progress in implementing the Strategy and accompanying Strategic 
Action Plan be subject to annual reporting to Cabinet.  

  
RESOLVED:  To provide a strategic framework for the Council and the 
Borough to take action to reduce greenhouse gas emissions and enable the 
recovery of the natural world that supported us all. 
 

225. Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy: Draft for approval 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1)            the draft Electric Vehicles Strategy be approved; 
  
(2)            the Director of Environment be authorised, following consultation with 

the Portfolio Holder for Highways, Infrastructure and Community 
Safety, to make minor changes to the Electric Vehicles Strategy as and 
when necessary. 

  
Reason for Decision:  To provide a strategic framework for the Council and the 
Borough to enable the expansion of electric vehicle (EV) charging 
infrastructure on public assets for the benefit of Harrow residents, whilst 
contributing to the decarbonisation of transport in Harrow. 
 

226. Harrow Long Term Transport Strategy: Draft for public consultation 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1)            the draft Transport Strategy for public consultation be approved; 
  
(2)            the results of public consultation reported back to Cabinet with the final 

Strategy for approval in principle; 
  
(3)            the results of the public consultation and final Strategy be referred to 

full Council for final approval. 
  
Reason for Decision:  This Long-Term Transport Strategy (LTTS) provided 
strategic direction for all aspect of transport within the London Borough of 
Harrow over the next 20 years. This was the first Strategy of this kind for the 
Borough and set out the Council’s ambitions for a transport system that was 
more accessible, safer and greener, whilst recognising that cars would always 
be a vital link in the chain.  This Strategy could help to address transport 
aspects through meaningful actions. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.32 pm, closed at 8.10 pm). 

Proper Officer 

 



Cabinet - 16 November 2023 Page 109 

 

Publication of decisions: 
 

17 November 2023 
 

Deadline for Call-in: 
 

5.00 pm on 24 November 2023 
(Please note that Call-in does not apply to 
all decisions). 
To call-in a decision please contact: 
 
Rita Magdani via email: 
rita.magdani@harrow.gov.uk  
 

Decisions may be 
implemented if not 
Called-in on: 
 

25 November 2023 
 

 
 
 
 

mailto:rita.magdani@harrow.gov.uk

	Cabinet
	Minutes
	16 November 2023
	Recommended Item
	Resolved Items



